
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS   to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Lead Member for Strategic 
Management and Economic Development, Keith Glazier 
 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2015 AT 12.30 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 23 February 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Better Care Fund: Section 75 Pooled Budget Agreement  (Pages 5 - 40) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 April 2015 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, 01273 481935,  
 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LEADER AND LEAD CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 
DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Management and Economic Development, Councillor Glazier on 23 February 2015 
at County Hall, Lewes   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
26. MINUTES 
 
26.1 Councillor Glazier approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 October 2014. 
 
27. REPORTS 
 
27.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book. 
 
28. DELEGATIONS IN RELATION TO BLUE BADGE FRAUD ENFORCEMENT 
 
28.1 Councillor Glazier considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health regarding delegations in relation to Blue Badge fraud enforcement.   
 
DECISION 
 
28.2 RESOLVED to: (1) authorise the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to 
exercise the County Council’s powers in relation to the misuse of Blue Badges 
including the powers set out in the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970 
(as amended);  
 
(2) approve the amendments to the Scheme of Delegations under the Constitution 
as set out in Appendix 1;  
 
(3) agree the form of authority for Enforcement Officers set out in Appendix 2; and  
 
(4) authorise the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take any actions that are 
necessary to implement the joint working arrangements with Brighton & Hove City 
Council and Sussex Police.  
 
Reason 
 
28.3  The delegation will facilitate the effective enforcement of Blue Badge Fraud.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 April 2015 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: Better Care Fund, Section 75 Pooled Budget Agreement 
 

Purpose: To seek agreement to proceed with the implementation of a Better 
Care Fund, Section 75 Pooled Budget. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended  

1) to note and approve the process for establishing the Better Care Fund, Section 75 
Pooled Budget for 2015/16 and beyond; and  
2) to agree the Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangement as detailed in this report  

1 Background 

1.1 The Better Care Fund is a national Department of Health policy objective, which realigns 
specific health and social care funding, to deliver enhanced community-based health and social 
care services. Cabinet previously received reports in January and July last year when approval 
was given to proceed with the East Sussex submission. The Health and Wellbeing Board also 
received a report in September 2014 on the submission. 

1.2 Within East Sussex the Better Care Fund plan has been developed within the framework 
of the East Sussex Better Together Programme. The Better Care Fund has required review and 
sign off from the Department of Health, which was given on 6 February 2015. This letter is 
attached at Appendix A.   

1.3 The regulations require that a Section 75 Pooled Budget be established for 2015/16 
onwards to provide the financial governance structure to support the delivery of Department of 
Health approved Better Care Fund outcomes. 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 Attached at Appendix B is the draft Section 75 Better Care Fund pooled budget. 

2.2 The value of the approved Better Care Fund and draft pooled budget for 2015/16 is 
£42.214m. The County Council part of the funding contains those elements already agreed 
through Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources for the delivery of integrated support, 
such as the Joint Community Reablement service and Integrated Community Equipment Service. 
The contributions from partners to the pooled budget will be: 

 

 £m 

High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 10.614 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 12.749 

Hastings and Rother CCG 13.188 

East Sussex County Council 5.663 

Total 42.214 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3 It is proposed that East Sussex County Council acts as host authority for the pooled 
budget. This is in line with the approach being adopted by the majority of local authorities. There 
are also potential VAT benefits from these arrangements, in that the County Council can reclaim 
VAT on service expenditure, whereas the NHS is unable to do so. The pooled budget agreement 
has been approved by the East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Groups. The VAT and tax 
implications have been reviewed and the agreement reflects current HMRC requirements. The 
Department of Health and HMRC are developing guidance to support the pooled budget 
arrangements for the Better Care Fund but these have yet to be issued. 

 

2.4 Risk arrangements within the pooled budget: 

Traditional pooled budget arrangements align 
[...]
, e.g. finance and commissioning; care pathway delivery etc) 

 

 Joint Chief Officer H&R and EHS CCGs (joint SRO) 

 Chief Officer, HWLH CCG (joint SRO) 

 Director of Adult Health & Social Care, ESCC (joint SRO) 

 Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 

 Clinical Lead, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG (EHS CCG) 

 Clinical Lead, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG (EHS CCG) 

 Clinical Lead, Hastings and Rother CCG (H&R CCG) 

 Clinical Lead, Hastings and Rother CCG (H&R CCG) 

 Clinical Lead, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) 

 Clinical Lead, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) 

 Director of Public Health (interim), ESCC 

 Chief Finance Officer, H&R and EHS CCGs (on behalf of all 4 organisations) 

 Programme Director, East Sussex Better Together  
 
6.0 Quorum 
 

It is agreed that half of the membership, to include two of the three Programme SROs and at least 
one member from each CCG and from ESCC, will be the minimum attendance at which the 
Programme Board would operate effectively.  

 
7.0 Attendance 
 

The programme board recognises that the attendance of other stakeholders may be valuable at 
some meetings, as is appropriate according to the agenda. This to be agreed as required. 
 

8.0 Accountability and Reporting arrangements 
 

The minutes of the meetings shall be formally recorded.  Minutes of the meeting shall be submitted 
to the three CCG Governing Bodies and to ESCC cabinet. Progress reports will be submitted to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. Members of the board may report to their constituent organisations 
according to their internal governance mechanisms.  

Page 33



23 
 

 
9.0 Administration 
 

The CCGs and ESCC will be responsible for and co-ordinate secretarial support for the board.  This 
will be provided via the programme director’s function.  

 
10.0 Frequency 
 

Meetings will be held monthly.   
 
 
East Sussex Performance Delivery and Supply Management Group (PDSMG)  
 
1.0 Context 
1.1 East Sussex Bette
[...]
port to the ESBT programme Board 

54 In exceptional circumstances, where an urgent action from the ISPG is required this may be taken by 

the chair after discussion with all four bodies; any decision must be ratified at the next meeting. 

8. Reporting 
The ISPG will report to the ESBT Programme Board. 
9. Accountability 
Each organisation remains separately accountable unless any specific responsibilities are delegated to this 
group.

Page 37



27 
 

 

SCHEDULE 3: SCHEME INVESTMENTS 

Ref 
no. 

Scheme 2015/16 

 

£000 

 
1 Protecting Adult Social Care: a range of social care 

services that support health care, with a focus on 

discharge support. 

5,343 

4,353 

2 Re-ablement: Community bed based intermediate care 

Re-ablement: JCR services to be reviewed and further 

developed to support discharge, admissions avoidance 

and enhanced rapid response 

299 
 

591 

3 IT systems: shared access to client records and 

enhancing risk stratification methodology  

150  

4 Carers: investment to support implementing the 

agreed joint multiagency approach to help people 

continue in their caring roles. 

4,729 

5 Care Act Implementation: amount of BCF identified by 

government as contributing to implementation of Care 

Bill, including additional assessments, safeguarding and 

Care Accounts for the care cost cap system. 

1,486 

6 Social Care Capital Grant  1,440 

7 Disabled Facilities Grant: existing grant for residents 

not in social housing, enabling disabled people to 

remain at home. 

3,108 

8 Urgent Care schemes 3,609 

9 Planned Care schemes 

 

886 

10 Community schemes  

  

1,275 

11 Mental Health  432 

12 Discharge to Assess schemes: 7 day working  419 

13 Other programmes/schemes 

 Prescribing  

385 

 SUB TOTAL 28,505 

   

 Contingency  13,709 

 TOTAL  42,214 

Page 38



28 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 23 February 2015
	4 Better Care Fund: Section 75 Pooled Budget Agreement
	Appendix A Lead Member SMED - Better Care Fund Section 75 Pooled Budget
	Appendix B Lead Member SMED - Better Care Fund Section 75 Pooled Budget




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 28 April 2015 at County Hall, Lewes.  
 

 
 
Councillors Bentley, Elkin, Howson and Pursglove spoke on item 4 (see minute 31) 
 
 
29 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 23 FEBRUARY 

2015  
 
29.1 Councillor Glazier approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 February 2015. 
 
 
30 REPORTS  
 
30.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
31 BETTER CARE FUND: SECTION 75 POOLED BUDGET AGREEMENT  
 
31.1 Councillor Glazier considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health regarding delegations in relation to the implementation of a Better Care Fund 
Section 75 Pooled Budget.   
 
DECISION 
 
31.2 RESOLVED to (1) note and approve the process for establishing the Better Acre 
Fund, Section 75 Pooled Budget for 2015/16 and beyond; and  
 
(2) agree the Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangement as detailed in the report.  
 
Reason 
 
31.3  Regulations require a Section 75 Pooled Budget be established for 2015/16 
onwards to provide the financial governance structure to support the delivery of 
Department of Health approved Better Care Fund outcomes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


